

No. 20-1199

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CAROL M. MATHEIS
Of Counsel
15642 Sand Canyon
Suite 50924
Irvine, CA 92619
(949)455-9410
matheislaw@live.com

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
1317 W. Foothill Blvd., Ste 120
Upland, CA 91786
(877) 855-3330
tcaso@claremont.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
I. The Race of an Applicant Can Never Be a Legitimate Concern.....	2
A. The idea that an individual's race communicates something relevant about him is contrary to our founding principles.	2
B. <i>Grutter</i> has reached its expiration date and should be overruled.....	6
II. Categorizations by Race or Ethnicity Have No Lawful Purpose in University Admissions	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena,</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1, 10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta,</i> 545 U.S. 103 (2001).....	1, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4, 8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Cooper v. Aaron,</i> 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	8
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman,</i> 443 U.S. 526 (1979).....	8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard,</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	6
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas,</i> 136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....	1
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 430 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 593 U.S. 244 (2003).....	passim
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose,</i> 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000)	8

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	11
Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary (4th Ed. 2000)	7
ARCW § 49.60.400 (1) (Washington Initiative 200)...	9
Bolick, Clint, <i>Blacks and Whites on Common Ground</i> , 10 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev 155 (Spring 1999)	8
Cal. Const. art. I, 31, cl. A (1996)	8
Douglass, Frederick, What The Black Man Wants (Jan. 26, 1865), reprinted in 4 Frederick Douglass Papers (Blassingame & McKivigan, eds. 1991).....	5
Eastland, Terry, ENDING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: THE CASE FOR COLORBLIND JUSTICE (2d ed. 1997)	8
Erler, Edward, <i>The Future of Civil Rights: Affirmative Action Redivivus</i> , 11 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 15 (1997).....	7
Graglia, Lino, "Affirmative Action," <i>Past, Present, And Future</i> , 22 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 1207 (1996)	10
Hamilton, Alexander, The Federalist No. 36	4
King, I Have A Dream (1963) reprinted in A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings and	

Speeches of Martin Luther King, Jr. (James Washington ed. 1986)	5
King, Jr., Martin Luther, Why We Can't Wait (1964).....	11
Letter from Abraham Lincoln to H.L. Pierce (Apr. 6, 1859), in 3 Collected Works 374 (1953)	3
Madison, James, The Federalist No. 10	3
Mass. Dec. of Rights (1780).....	3
Otis, James, Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved, reprinted in B. Bailyn, ed., Pamphlets of the American Revolution 439 (1965).....	3
R. Brad Malone, Note: <i>Marginalizing Adarand : Political Inertia and the SBA 8(A) Program</i> , 5 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 275 (Spring 1999)	10
Sumner, Charles, The Barbarism of Slavery (1860) reprinted in Against Slavery: An Abolitionist Reader (Mason Lowance, ed. 2000).....	8
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1 (1776)	3
Statutes	
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.....	2
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
